could achieve an at-risk payment based on the achievement
of normalised Group EBITDA budget and stretch targets (60%),
trade working capital budget and stretch targets (20%),
and safety targets (20%).

For the CEO, the maximum remuneration at-risk totalled 43%
of base salary, whilst for other KMP the maximum remuneration
at-risk totalled 30% of their base salary, with the following
outcomes being achieved:

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN REMUNERATION POLICY AND GROUP PERFORMANCE
Bega Cheese became a disclosing entity in FY2011 and as a result, the relationship between remuneration policy and Group performance
has been assessed with effect from 2011. The key indicators of Group performance and shareholder wealth relevant to remuneration of
KMPs that have been extracted from the financial statements are as follows:

Key performance
indicator

FY2014
Actual

FY2014
Normalised

FY2013
Actual

FY2013
Normalised FY2012 FY2011

FY2014 vs
FY2013
Actual

FY2014 vs
FY2013

Normalised

Amount % Amount %

Profit before tax $’000  93,580  42,124  35,349  35,922  27,079  22,090  58,231 165  6,202 17

Profit after tax $’000  66,055  29,764  25,445  25,846  20,429  21,693  40,610 160  3,918 15

Dividends per share Cents  8.50  8.50  7.50  7.50  6.50  1.25  1.00 13  1.00 13

Earnings per share Cents  43.44  19.60  16.76  17.02  12.81  15.65  26.68 159  2.58 15

Total shareholder return %  92.05 92.05  65.94 65.94 (16.75)  -  26.11 40 26.11  40

KMP total remuneration $’000  4,879  4,879  4,427  4,427  4,094  2,783  452 10  452 10

Total KMP remuneration for FY2014 has increased 10% over the prior year consistent with improvements in key performance indicators
of the Group. The rate of KMP remuneration compared with historical performance should also be reviewed in the light of the following factors:

• during FY2014, the Group indicators of key performance were influenced by key events including the sale of WCB shares and the
announcement of the Milk Sustainability and Growth Program as reflected in the normalised columns in the table above

• on becoming a public listed company, the Group strengthened the Board of Directors, increasing the number of Directors from five

[…]

As required under AASB 11, the change in policy has been applied retrospectively and, as consequence, adjustments were recognised
in the balance sheet as of 1 July 2012.

The tables below show the effect of the change in accounting policy on individual line items in each of the financial statements.
Line items that were not affected by the change have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the numbers provided.

The Group recognised its investment in the joint venture at the beginning of the earliest period presented (1 July 2012) as the total of the
carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities previously proportionately consolidated, including any goodwill arising from the acquisition
of the investment. This is the deemed cost of the Group’s investments in the joint venture for applying equity accounting. As a
consequence, the change in policy did not have any impact on the Group‘s net assets, items of equity, profit after tax and earnings per share.

Prior year restatement

30 June 2013
(Previously

stated)

Joint
arrangements

Increase/
(Decrease)

Other Items
Increase/

(Decrease)
30 June 2013

(Restated)

Income statement (extracts) $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 1,010,086 (15,490) 9,791 1,004,387

Cost of sales (874,961) 11,022 (10,405) (874,344)

Other revenue 7,077  - 445 7,522

Other income 1,583 (57)  - 1,526

Distribution expense (44,255) 1,676 (2,397) (44,976)

Marketing expense (9,733) 729 974 (8,030)

Occupancy expense (2,552)  -  - (2,552)

Administration expense (43,449) 554 1,512 (41,383)

Finance costs (8,447)  - 80 (8,367)

Share of net profit of joint venture  - 1,566  - 1,566

Profit before income tax 35,349  -  - 35,349

Statement of cash flows (extracts)

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers inclusive of goods and services tax 1,040,955 (16,270)  - 1,024,685

Payments to suppliers and employees inclusive of goods and
services tax

(966,921) 13,669  - (953,252)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 61,986 (2,601)  - 59,385

Cash flows from investing activities  -  -

Interest received 224 (56)  - 168

Dividends received 1,000  - (1,000)  -

Payments for property, plant and equipment (27,810) 97  - (27,713)

Payments for shares in listed companies (3,455)  - 1,000 (2,455)

Joint venture partnership distributions received  - 1,812  - 1,812

Net cash (outflow) from investing activities (29,257) 1,853  - (27,404)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 21,309 (748)  - 20,561

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 2,926 (789)  - 2,137

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 24,235 (1,537) - 22,698

BEGA CHEESE LIMITED 2014   |   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   PAGE 69

Prior year restatement

30 June 2013
(Previously

stated)

Joint
arrangements

Increase/
(Decrease)

Other Items
Increase/

(Decrease)
30 June 2013

(Restated)

Balance sheet (extracts) $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 24,235 (1,537) - 22,698

Trade and other receivables 104,303 (1,662) 835 103,476

Inventories 163,277 (250)  - 163,027

Total current assets 291,815 (3,449) 835 289,201

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 209,892 (769)  - 209,123

Investments accounted for using the equity method  - 1,132  - 1,132

Total non-current assets 259,657 363  - 260,020

Total assets 551,472 (3,086) 835 549,221

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 144,940 (3,086) 835 142,689

Total current liabilities 177,022 (3,086) 835 174,771

Total liabilities 289,520 (3,086) 835 287,269

Net assets 261,952  -  - 261,952

ii.  AASB 2011-4 amendments to Australian Accounting Standards to remove individual key management personnel disclosure
requirements (effective 1 July 2013).

In July 2011 the AASB decided to remove the individual key management personnel (KMP) disclosure requirements from AASB
124 Related Party Disclosures, to achieve consistency with the international equivalent standard and remove a duplication of the
requirements with the Corporations Act 2001. This has resulted in disclosures relating to transactions with KMPs being moved from
the notes to the financial statements to the Remuneration Report.